



**Fiscal Year 2004-2005**

**CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH**

**Master Fee Schedule**

**Revised March 2, 2005  
Resolution #2005-6088**

**City of Imperial Beach  
Administrative Services Division**

The City of Imperial Beach Administrative Services Division, processes a wide variety of permits and applications. These range from Animal Licenses to Special Event permits.

Fee Title	Recommended Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Rental Housing Fire Inspection processing fee (new license)	\$ 20	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Rental Housing Fire Inspection processing fee (renewal)	\$ 10	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Commercial Fire Inspection Processing Fee	\$ 20	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks -Solicitor/Peddler	\$ 228	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks -Massage Parlors - Owner	\$ 433	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks -Massage Parlors Technician	\$ 433	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks - Teenage Dances (Incl. Private Use of Facilities)	\$ 433	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks - Security Patrol Officer	\$ 228	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Background checks - All others	\$ 228	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
All alarm permits (annual fee)	\$ 35	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Puppy Licenses (Up To 6 Months)	\$ 10	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Altered: 3 Year License	\$ 25	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Altered: 2 Year License	\$ 19	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Altered: 1 Year License	\$ 12	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Unaltered: 3 Year License (includes unaltered penalty)	\$ 53	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Unaltered: 2 Year License (includes unaltered penalty)	\$ 41	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Dog Licenses-Unaltered: 1 Year License (includes unaltered penalty)	\$ 25	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Replacement Dog Tag	\$ 8	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Sound Amplification Permit	\$ 36	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Temporary Outdoor Sales Permit (processing cost of permit)	\$ 20	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Bike License Fee (2yrs.)	\$ 5	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Air Jump Permit-Imperial Beach-Res.	\$ 25	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Air Jump Permit-Non-Res.	\$ 42	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
IB T-Shirts (Includes Sales Tax)	\$ 13	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
IB T-Shirts-City Employees	\$ 7	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
False Alarms: More than 2 In 30 Days	\$ 65	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
False Alarms: More than 3 In 90 Days	\$ 65	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT PROCESSING-Basic Event	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT PROCESSING-Complex Event	\$ 150	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Marina Vista Rental - Resident (Per Hour)	\$ 25	Per Hour			2-Apr-05		
Marina Vista Rental - Non Resident (Per Hour)	\$ 57	Per Hour			2-Apr-05		

Fee Title	Recommended Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Marina Vista Open/Close Charge (Flat Fee)	\$ 86	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Marina Vista Cleaning Charge (Flat Fee)	\$ 86	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		
Bond Lien Search	\$ 263	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05		

**Notes:**

- 1) Special Event Processing fees exclude the cost liability insurance (if purchased from the City).
- 2) Special Event Processing fees will double if not submitted with complete documentation within 30 days for Basic Event and 45 days for Complex Events.
- 3) Special Event Processing fees for Complex Events exclude pass-through costs for staff time, public safety contract costs (if applicable), and other City fees that may be required (ie business licenses, Sheriff's services (if applicable), temporary outdoor sales permits, etc.)
- 4) City reserves the right to reject any Special Event applications not submitted in accordance with Special Event ordinance.

**City of Imperial Beach  
Fire Inspection Services**

The City is required by the city code to inspect businesses for fire prevention purposes. The purpose of these inspections is to maximize the safety of its citizens. By providing regular and routine inspections, the City desires to prevent fires before they happen.

Fee Title	Recommended Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Annual Fire Inspection: A-2.2	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: A-3	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: B	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: E-1	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: E-2	\$ 100	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: E-3	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: F-1	\$ 100	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: F-2	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: H-1	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: H-2	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: H-3	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: H-4	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: H-5	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: I-1	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: I-2	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: I-3	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: M	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: S-1	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: S-2	\$ 75	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: S-3	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: S-4	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Annual Fire Inspection: S-5	\$ 200	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Flam/Combus materials	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Aerosol Products	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Aircraft refueling	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Aircraft repairs	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Asbestos removal	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Automotive wrecking yard	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	

Fee Title	Recommended Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Battery systems	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Bowling alley	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Cellulose Nitrate storage	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Christmas tree lots	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Combus fiber storage	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Compressed gases	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Commercial rubbish handling	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Croyogens	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Dry cleaning plants	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Dust producing operations	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Explosive or blasting	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Use/mod pipe line	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Class I liq >5-10 gal	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Class II liq >25 gal	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Remove Class I/II u/g tank	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Tank, vehicles, plants	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Remove a/g tank	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Change in cont of a/g-u/g tanks	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Fruit ripening	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Fumigation	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Hazardous materials	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
High piled comb stor (any size)	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Hot work operations	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Liq petroleum gasses	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Liq/gas fueled vehicle assembly	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Lumber yards	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Magnesium working	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Mall - covered	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Motor vehicle fuel distr. Station	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Open burning	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Organic coatings	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Ovens, indis baking	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Radioactive Materials	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Refrigeration Equipment	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	

Fee Title	Recommended Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Repair garages	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Temp. tent > 200 sf or canopy > 400 sq	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Tire storage	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Wood products	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Residential Fire Inspection 1-2 units (per unit fee)	\$ 50	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Residential Fire Inspection <b>next</b> 3-15 Units (per unit fee)	\$ 20	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Residential Fire Inspection <b>next</b> 16-50 Units (per unit fee)	\$ 15	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	
Residential Fire Inspection <b>add'l</b> units >50 Units (per unit fee)	\$ 10	Flat Fee			2-Apr-05	No	

**Notes:**

- 1) Residential Rental Fire Inspection fees are collected as part of the License billing system.
- 2) Fees listed above are charged for applicable permits as determined by the City's designated Fire Marshall.
- 3) Productive Hrly Rate for Fire Department is \$100 for review of development, special events, and services for which a fee is not listed above.
- 4) If applicable, Fire Department compliance review of Complex Special Events would be charged at the \$100 hourly rate.

**City of Imperial Beach**  
**Community Development - Planning Division**

The Planning Division of the Community Development Department is responsible for assisting the community in planning for its future by preparing, compiling, and disseminating information on land use, housing, transportation, and other issues that affect the City; facilitating the public process through which plans and policies are adopted; processing development applications; making recommendations on long-range planning issues and specific development proposals; and conducting environmental review consistent with State Law.

Fee Title	Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Alley / Street Improvement Plan	\$ 200	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Appeal	\$ 100	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Boundary Adjustment	\$ 500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Certificate of Compliance	\$ 400	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Coastal Permit - Administrative	\$ 1,500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Coastal Permit - Regular	\$ 2,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Conditional Use Permit	\$ 2,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Design Review	\$ 1,500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Environmental Impact Report	\$ 7,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Environmental Initial Assessment	\$ 1,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Negative Declaration	\$ 2,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Final Map	\$ 2,500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
General Plan Amendment	\$ 5,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Grading Plan	\$ 1,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Parcel Map	\$ 2,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Planning Commission Interpretation	\$ 750	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Pre-application conference	\$ 250	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Rezone	\$ 3,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Sign Permit/Admin	\$ 200	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Site Plan Review	\$ 3,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Map	\$ 3,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Map Time Extension	\$ 1,000	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Parcel Map	\$ 2,500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Parcel Map Time Extension	\$ 500	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Variance	\$ 1,800	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Code Compliance Review: Special Event Permit Processing	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		

<b>Fee Title</b>	<b>Fee / Deposit</b>	<b>Basis</b>	<b>H.T.E. GL Code</b>	<b>State / City / Code</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Subject To AB 1600</b>	<b>H.T.E. CR Code</b>
Outdoor sales permit (code review)	\$ 50	Flat Fee			May 2, 2005		
Zoning and Code Review	\$ 50	Flat Fee			May 2, 2005		

1) There is NO change in the developer deposit amount, only the hourly rate that will be billed against the deposit is changed as show below:

- Calculated Productive Hour Rate (Planning) \$ 139
- Calculated Productive Hour Rate (Code Compliance) \$ 87

2) If applicable, Code Compliance Review of Complex Special Events would be charged at above \$87 hourly rate.

**City of Imperial Beach**  
**Public Works / Land Development Project Review**

The Land Development division of Public Works Department administers, designs and manages capital improvement and construction projects. The division also reviews maps and plans of private developments, works with developers, consultants, engineers and the public on private improvements, issues permits and provides inspections for these improvements. Services provided in connection with private developments include, but are not limited to reviewing subdivision maps and improvement plans; processing development agreements, encroachment/excavation/sidewalk permits, utility services applications, street easement dedications and abandonment's; inspecting improvements related to private developments.

Title	Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Encroachment Permit processing	\$ 150	Flat			May 2, 2005		
Dumpster Encroachment Permit	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
Encroachment Permit Processing Requiring Environmental Review	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Encroachment Inspection - major development	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tract/ Parcel Map Check	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: SFR 3 or less parcels	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: SFR 4-9 per parcel	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: SFR 10 per parcel	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: Multi family: 1-10 units	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: Multi family: > 11 units	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: Environmentally sensitive	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: commercial	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Improvement Plan Check: industrial	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Transportation Permit: Single Trip *	\$ 16	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Transportation Permit: Annual Permit *	\$ 75	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Banner Hanging	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Street closure	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Saddle Installations	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Alley / Street Improvement Plan	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Conditional Use Permit	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Design Review	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Final Map	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
General Plan Amendment	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Grading Plan	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		

Title	Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
Parcel Map	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Pre-application conference	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Rezone	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Sign Permit	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Parcel Map	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Tentative Parcel Map Time Extension	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Variance	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Complex Special Event Processing	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Small family Day Care Development Permit Processing	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Large Family Day Care Development Permit Processing	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		
Residential Day Care Development Permit Processing	\$ -	Hourly			May 2, 2005		

1) Except for the flat fees listed above, review of development projects and other related review by Public Works is charged at the \$107 hourly rate.

2) The Public Works Hourly Rate is charged via the H.T.E. Job Costing (Project Management) system, including the Payroll system.

\* Fee set by the State of California

**City of Imperial Beach**

**Community Development Department - Building Safety & Inspection Division**

The Building Division of the Community Development Department is responsible for plan checking and permitting all building plans and inspecting all phases of construction to ensure the life, safety and health of residents, employees and others in the City as well as to ensure compliance with all building, fire, electrical, plumbing, disabled access, energy and other applicable codes.

**Mechanical Permit Fees**

		<b>Fee / Deposit</b>	<b>Basis</b>	<b>H.T.E. GL Code</b>	<b>State / City / Code</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Subject To AB 1600</b>	<b>H.T.E. CR Code</b>
<b>Permit Issuance and Heaters</b>								
1	For the issuance of each mechanical permit	\$ 40	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	For issuing each supplemental permit for which the original permit has not expired. Been canceled or finale.	\$ 12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>Unit Fee Schedule</b>								
	<i>(Note: The following do not include basic permit fee)</i>					May 2, 2005		
1	<b>Furnaces</b>							
	For the installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance. To and Including 100,000 Btu/h (29 3 kW).	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance over 100,000 Btu/h (29 3 kW).	\$ 22	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater or floor-mounted until heater.	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	<b>Appliance Vents</b>							
	For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent installed and not included in a appliance permit	\$ 12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
3	<b>Repairs or Additions</b>							

<b>Permit Issuance and Heaters</b>		<b>Fee / Deposit</b>	<b>Basis</b>	<b>H.T.E. GL Code</b>	<b>State / City / Code</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Subject To AB 1600</b>	<b>H.T.E. CR Code</b>
	For the repair of alteration of a addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls regulated by the Mechanical Code.	\$ 23	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>4</b>	<b>Boilers, Compressors and absorption Systems</b>							
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower (10.6 kW) or each absorption system to and including to 100,000 Btu/h (29 3 kW).	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over three horsepower (106 kW) to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) or each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h (29 3 kW) to and including 500.000 Bru/h (146 6 kW)	\$ 46	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (52.7kW) to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW) or each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h (29 3 kW) to and including 1.000.000 Bru/h (146 6 kW).	\$ 63	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower (105.5kW) to and including 50 horsepower (176 kW) or each absorption system over 1.000.000 Btu/h (293.1 kW) to and including 1.750.000 Bru/h (512.9 kW)	\$ 94	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW) or each absorption system over 1.250.000 Btu/h (512.9 kW)	\$ 157	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>5</b>	<b>Air Handlers</b>							

Permit Issuance and Heaters		Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
	For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm)(4719 L/s) including ducts attached thereto. <b>Note:</b> This fee does not apply to an air-handling unit which is a portion of a factory-assembled appliance, cooling unit, evaporative cooler or absorption unit for which a permit is required elsewhere in the Mechanical Code.	\$ 18	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each air-handling unit over 10,000 cfm (4719 L/s)	\$ 31	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>6</b>	<b>Evaporative Coolers</b>							
	For each evaporative cooler other than portable type	\$ 18	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>7</b>	<b>Ventilation an Exhaust</b>							
	For each ventilation fan connected to a single duct	\$ 123	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air-conditioning system authorized by a permit	\$ 18	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation of each hood which is served by mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for such hood.	\$ 18	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>8</b>	<b>Incinerators</b>							
	For the installation or relocation of each domestic-type incinerator	\$ 31	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial-type incinerator	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>9</b>	<b>Miscellaneous</b>							
	For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code but not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the table.	\$ 18	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	When Chapter 13 is applicable, permit fees for fuel gas piping shall be: Gas Piping System							
	For each gas piping system of one to four outlets	\$ 8	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each additional outlet exceeding four each	\$ 2	Flat			May 2, 2005		

<b>Permit Issuance and Heaters</b>		<b>Fee / Deposit</b>	<b>Basis</b>	<b>H.T.E. GL Code</b>	<b>State / City / Code</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Subject To AB 1600</b>	<b>H.T.E. CR Code</b>
	When Chapter 14 is applicable, permit fees for process piping shall be as follows: For each hazardous process piping system (HPP) of one to four outlets.	\$ 8	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each hazardous process piping system of five or more outlets, per outlet.	\$ 2	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each nonhazardous process piping system (NPP) of one to four outlets	\$ 3	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	For each nonhazardous process piping system of five or more outlets, per outlet.	\$ 1	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>Other Inspections and Fees:</b>								
1	Inspections outside of normal business hours per hour (minimum charge--two hours)	\$ 84	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	Reinspection fees assessed under provision of Section 116.6 per inspection	\$ 84	Flat			May 2, 2005		
3	Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour (minimum charge--one-half hour)	\$ 84	Flat			May 2, 2005		
4	Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to plans or to plans for which an initial review has been completed (min. charge-1/2 hour)	\$ 84	Flat			May 2, 2005		
5	Hourly rate for work not listed above	\$ 140	Hourly			May 2, 2005		

**City of Imperial Beach**

**Community Development Department - Building Safety & Inspection Division**

The Building Division of the Community Development Department is responsible for plan checking and permitting all building plans and inspecting all phases of construction to ensure the life, safety and health of residents, employees and others in the City as well as to ensure compliance with all building, fire, electrical, plumbing, disabled access, energy and other applicable codes.

**Plumbing Permit Fees**

Permit Issuance		Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
1	For issuing each permit	\$34	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	For issuing each supplemental permit	\$17	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>Unit Fee Schedule (in addition to items 1 and 2 above)</b>						May 2, 2005		
1	For each plumbing fixture on one trap or a set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage piping and backflow protection therefore).	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	For each building sewer and each trailer park sewer	\$25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
3	Rainwater systems-per drain (inside building)	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
4	For each cesspool (where permitted)	\$42	Flat			May 2, 2005		
5	For each private sewage disposal system	\$68	Flat			May 2, 2005		
6	For each water heater and/or vent	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
7	For each gas-piping system of one to five outlets	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
8	For each additional gas piping system outlet, per outlet	\$2	Flat			May 2, 2005		
9	For each industrial waste pretreatment interceptor including its trap and vent, except kitchen-type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
10	For each installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment, each	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		

Permit Issuance		Fee / Deposit	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
11	For each repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping, each fixture	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
12	For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter including backflow protection devices there for	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
13	For atmospheric-type vacuum breakers not included in item 12:	\$0	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	1 to 5	\$8	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	over 5, each	\$2	Flat			May 2, 2005		
14	For each backflow protective device other than atmospheric type vacuum breakers:		Flat			May 2, 2005		
	2 in (51 mm) diameter, and smaller	\$12	Flat			May 2, 2005		
	over 2 inch (51 mm) diameter	\$25	Flat			May 2, 2005		
15	For each graywater system	\$68	Flat			May 2, 2005		
16	For initial installation and testing for a reclaimed water system	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
17	For each annual cross-connection testing to a reclaimed water system (excluding initial test)	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
18	For each medical gas piping system serving one to five inlet(s)/outlet(s) for a specific gas	\$85	Flat			May 2, 2005		
19	For each additional medical gas inlet(s)/outlet(s)	\$8	Flat			May 2, 2005		
<b>Other Inspections and Fees</b>			Flat			May 2, 2005		
1	Inspections outside of normal business hours	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
2	Reinsertion fee	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
3	Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
4	Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans	\$51	Flat			May 2, 2005		
5	Hourly for work not listed above	\$140	Hourly			May 2, 2005		

**City of Imperial Beach**  
**Community Development Department - Building Safety & Inspection Division**

The Building Division of the Community Development Department is responsible for plan checking and permitting all building plans and inspecting all phases of construction to ensure the life, safety and health of residents, employees and others in the City as well as to ensure compliance with all building, fire, electrical, plumbing, disabled access, energy and other applicable codes.

<b>Electrical Permit Fees</b>							
<b>1996 National Electrical Code</b>	<b>Fee / Deposit</b>	<b>Basis</b>	<b>H.T.E. GL Code</b>	<b>State / City / Code</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>Subject To AB 1600</b>	<b>H.T.E. CR Code</b>
For Issuance of each Electrical Permit	\$ 51	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
(Nonrefundable) plus the following: (a) New Permanent Service, including fixtures and outlets. Fees are base on carrying capacity of each set of service entrance conductors	\$ 51	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
	\$ -						
	\$ -						
0 to 40 amperes	\$ 41	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
41 to 60 amperes	\$ 44	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
61 to 70 amperes	\$ 51	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
71 to 100 amperes	\$ 61	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
101 to 150 amperes	\$ 71	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
151 to 200 amperes	\$ 91	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
201 to 300 amperes	\$ 102	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
301 to 400 amperes	\$ 122	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
Over 400 amperes	\$ 122	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
For each 100 amperes or traction thereof over 400 amperes.	\$ 25	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
<b>(b) Temporary service, including fixtures and outlets</b>							
Construction (expires 180 days from permit issuance)	\$ 34	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
Testing (expires 30 days for permit issuance).	\$ 34	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
Carnivals (expires 30 days from permit issuance)	\$ 34	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
Temporary Power (expires when building permit expires)	\$ 34	Flat			May 2, 2005	No	
<b>© Miscellaneous additional wiring, fixtures, or similar work with no change in service</b>							
Entrance, conductors	\$ 42				May 2, 2005	No	
Neon sign	\$ 17				May 2, 2005	No	
Sign other than neon	\$ 17				May 2, 2005	No	
Overhead service to underground service (with no change in service capacity)	\$ 34				May 2, 2005	No	
<b>Other Fees</b>							
When the project requires a plan check of the electrical plan, a plan check fee equal to 42% of the calculated electrical permit fee.		42% of Permit			May 2, 2005	No	
Hourly rate for work not listed above	\$ 140	Hourly			May 2, 2005	No	

**City of Imperial Beach**

**Community Development Department - Building Safety & Inspection Division**

The Building Division of the Community Development Department is responsible for plan checking and permitting all building plans and inspecting all phases of construction to ensure the life, safety and health of residents, employees and others in the City as well as to ensure compliance with all building, fire, electrical, plumbing, disabled access, energy and other applicable codes.

**New Construction Fees**

Valuation From	Valuation Up To	Fee Description	Permit	Plan Check	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
1	500	New Construction	\$ 35.83	\$ 23.29	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
501	600	New Construction	\$ 40.48	\$ 26.31	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
601	700	New Construction	\$ 45.13	\$ 29.34	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
701	800	New Construction	\$ 49.78	\$ 32.36	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
801	900	New Construction	\$ 54.43	\$ 35.38	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
901	1,000	New Construction	\$ 59.08	\$ 38.40	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,001	1,100	New Construction	\$ 63.43	\$ 41.23	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,101	1,200	New Construction	\$ 68.38	\$ 44.45	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,201	1,300	New Construction	\$ 73.03	\$ 47.47	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,301	1,400	New Construction	\$ 77.68	\$ 50.49	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,401	1,500	New Construction	\$ 82.33	\$ 53.52	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,501	1,600	New Construction	\$ 87.90	\$ 57.13	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,601	1,700	New Construction	\$ 92.55	\$ 60.16	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,701	1,800	New Construction	\$ 97.20	\$ 63.18	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,801	1,900	New Construction	\$ 101.85	\$ 66.20	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
1,901	2,000	New Construction	\$ 106.50	\$ 69.22	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
2,001	2,100	New Construction	\$ 126.93	\$ 82.50	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
3,001	4,000	New Construction	\$ 148.28	\$ 96.38	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
4,001	5,000	New Construction	\$ 169.62	\$ 110.25	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
5,001	6,000	New Construction	\$ 190.97	\$ 124.13	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
6,001	7,000	New Construction	\$ 212.31	\$ 138.00	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
7,001	8,000	New Construction	\$ 233.66	\$ 151.88	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
8,001	9,000	New Construction	\$ 255.00	\$ 165.75	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	

Valuation From	Valuation Up To	Fee Description	Permit	Plan Check	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
9,001	10,000	New Construction	\$ 276.35	\$ 179.63	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
10,001	11,000	New Construction	\$ 297.70	\$ 193.50	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
11,001	12,000	New Construction	\$ 319.04	\$ 207.38	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
12,001	13,000	New Construction	\$ 340.39	\$ 221.25	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
13,001	14,000	New Construction	\$ 361.73	\$ 235.13	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
14,001	15,000	New Construction	\$ 383.08	\$ 249.00	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
15,001	16,000	New Construction	\$ 404.42	\$ 262.88	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
16,001	17,000	New Construction	\$ 425.77	\$ 276.75	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
17,001	18,000	New Construction	\$ 447.12	\$ 290.62	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
18,001	19,000	New Construction	\$ 468.46	\$ 304.50	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
19,001	20,000	New Construction	\$ 489.81	\$ 318.37	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
20,001	21,000	New Construction	\$ 511.15	\$ 332.25	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
21,001	22,000	New Construction	\$ 532.50	\$ 346.12	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
22,001	23,000	New Construction	\$ 553.84	\$ 360.00	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
23,001	24,000	New Construction	\$ 575.19	\$ 373.87	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
24,001	25,000	New Construction	\$ 596.53	\$ 387.75	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
25,001	26,000	New Construction	\$ 611.93	\$ 397.76	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
26,001	27,000	New Construction	\$ 627.33	\$ 407.77	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
27,001	28,000	New Construction	\$ 642.73	\$ 417.78	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
28,001	29,000	New Construction	\$ 658.13	\$ 427.79	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
29,001	30,000	New Construction	\$ 673.53	\$ 437.80	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
30,001	31,000	New Construction	\$ 688.93	\$ 447.80	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
31,001	32,000	New Construction	\$ 704.33	\$ 457.81	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
32,001	33,000	New Construction	\$ 719.73	\$ 467.82	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
33,001	34,000	New Construction	\$ 735.13	\$ 477.83	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
34,001	35,000	New Construction	\$ 750.53	\$ 487.84	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
35,001	36,000	New Construction	\$ 765.93	\$ 497.85	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
36,001	37,000	New Construction	\$ 781.33	\$ 507.86	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
37,001	38,000	New Construction	\$ 796.73	\$ 517.87	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
38,001	39,000	New Construction	\$ 812.13	\$ 527.88	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	

Valuation From	Valuation Up To	Fee Description	Permit	Plan Check	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
39,001	40,000	New Construction	\$ 827.52	\$ 537.89	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
40,001	41,000	New Construction	\$ 842.92	\$ 547.90	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
41,001	42,000	New Construction	\$ 858.32	\$ 557.91	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
42,001	43,000	New Construction	\$ 873.72	\$ 567.92	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
43,001	44,000	New Construction	\$ 889.12	\$ 577.93	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
44,001	45,000	New Construction	\$ 904.52	\$ 587.94	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
45,001	46,000	New Construction	\$ 919.92	\$ 597.95	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
46,001	47,000	New Construction	\$ 935.32	\$ 607.96	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
47,001	48,000	New Construction	\$ 950.72	\$ 617.97	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
48,001	49,000	New Construction	\$ 966.12	\$ 627.98	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
49,001	50,000	New Construction	\$ 981.52	\$ 637.99	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
50,001	51,000	New Construction	\$ 992.19	\$ 644.92	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
51,001	52,000	New Construction	\$ 1,002.86	\$ 651.86	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
52,001	53,000	New Construction	\$ 1,013.54	\$ 658.80	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
53,001	54,000	New Construction	\$ 1,024.21	\$ 665.74	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
54,001	55,000	New Construction	\$ 1,034.88	\$ 672.67	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
55,001	56,000	New Construction	\$ 1,045.56	\$ 679.61	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
56,001	57,000	New Construction	\$ 1,056.23	\$ 686.55	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
57,001	58,000	New Construction	\$ 1,066.90	\$ 693.49	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
58,001	59,000	New Construction	\$ 1,077.57	\$ 700.42	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
59,001	60,000	New Construction	\$ 1,088.25	\$ 707.36	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
60,001	61,000	New Construction	\$ 1,098.92	\$ 714.30	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
61,001	62,000	New Construction	\$ 1,109.59	\$ 721.24	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
62,001	63,000	New Construction	\$ 1,120.27	\$ 728.17	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
63,001	64,000	New Construction	\$ 1,130.94	\$ 735.11	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
64,001	65,000	New Construction	\$ 1,141.61	\$ 742.05	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
65,001	66,000	New Construction	\$ 1,152.28	\$ 748.98	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
66,001	67,000	New Construction	\$ 1,162.96	\$ 755.92	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
67,001	68,000	New Construction	\$ 1,173.63	\$ 762.86	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
68,001	69,000	New Construction	\$ 1,184.30	\$ 769.80	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	

Valuation From	Valuation Up To	Fee Description	Permit	Plan Check	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
69,001	70,000	New Construction	\$ 1,194.98	\$ 776.73	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
70,001	71,000	New Construction	\$ 1,205.65	\$ 783.67	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
71,001	72,000	New Construction	\$ 1,216.32	\$ 790.61	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
72,001	73,000	New Construction	\$ 1,226.99	\$ 797.55	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
73,001	74,000	New Construction	\$ 1,237.67	\$ 804.48	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
74,001	75,000	New Construction	\$ 1,248.34	\$ 811.42	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
75,001	76,000	New Construction	\$ 1,259.01	\$ 818.36	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
76,001	77,000	New Construction	\$ 1,269.68	\$ 825.30	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
77,001	78,000	New Construction	\$ 1,280.36	\$ 832.23	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
78,001	79,000	New Construction	\$ 1,291.03	\$ 839.17	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
79,001	80,000	New Construction	\$ 1,301.70	\$ 846.11	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
80,001	81,000	New Construction	\$ 1,312.38	\$ 853.04	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
81,001	82,000	New Construction	\$ 1,323.05	\$ 859.98	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
82,001	83,000	New Construction	\$ 1,333.72	\$ 866.92	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
83,001	84,000	New Construction	\$ 1,344.39	\$ 873.86	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
84,001	85,000	New Construction	\$ 1,355.07	\$ 880.79	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
85,001	86,000	New Construction	\$ 1,365.74	\$ 887.73	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
86,001	87,000	New Construction	\$ 1,376.41	\$ 894.67	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
87,001	88,000	New Construction	\$ 1,387.09	\$ 901.61	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
88,001	89,000	New Construction	\$ 1,397.76	\$ 908.54	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
89,001	90,000	New Construction	\$ 1,408.43	\$ 915.48	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
90,001	91,000	New Construction	\$ 1,419.10	\$ 922.42	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
91,001	92,000	New Construction	\$ 1,429.78	\$ 929.36	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
92,001	93,000	New Construction	\$ 1,440.45	\$ 936.29	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
93,001	94,000	New Construction	\$ 1,451.12	\$ 943.23	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
94,001	95,000	New Construction	\$ 1,461.80	\$ 950.17	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
95,001	96,000	New Construction	\$ 1,472.47	\$ 957.10	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
96,001	97,000	New Construction	\$ 1,483.14	\$ 964.04	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
97,001	98,000	New Construction	\$ 1,493.81	\$ 970.98	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	
98,001	99,000	New Construction	\$ 1,504.49	\$ 977.92	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	

Valuation From	Valuation Up To	Fee Description	Permit	Plan Check	Basis	H.T.E. GL Code	State / City / Code	Effective Date	Subject To AB 1600	H.T.E. CR Code
99,001	100,000	New Construction	\$ 1,515.16	\$ 984.85	Valuation			May 2, 2005	No	

100,000 500,000 \$1587.78 plus \$8.89 for each additional \$1,000 of valuation.

501,000 1,000,000 \$5152.62 plus \$7.54 for each additional \$1,000 of valuation.

State mandated compliance for Energy and Disabled Access (hourly) \$ 140

**City of Imperial Beach**  
**Skatepark Recreation and Senior Center Service Fees**

The City Manager's Office manages the Skatepark Recreation Services division, including the Sports Park facility and the Senior Center. The Skatepark Recreation program offers recreational programs for youth, teens and adults. Fees charged recover a low cost recovery level consistent with City Council policy.

**FEE ADOPTED BY**

<b>RESOLUTION #:</b>	<b>FEE TYPE:</b>	<b>Fee/Deposit</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>COMMENTS:</b>
<u>Parks Picnic Shelter:</u>				
2001-5462	Picnic Shelter Daily Rental Fee (Resident)	\$25.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Picnic Shelter Daily Rental Fee (Non-Resident)	\$50.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Senior/Disabled Rental Fee (Resident)	\$10.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Senior/Disabled Rental Fee (Non-Resident)	\$15.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Security/Cleaning Deposit	\$45.00	4/2/2005	
<u>Air Jump Permits Fee:</u>				
2001-5462	Resident Fee	\$25.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Non-Resident Fee	\$50.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Security/Damage Deposit Air Jumps	\$25.00	4/2/2005	
<u>Athletic Fields/Batting Cage:</u>				
2001-5462	Adult Softball Field Rental Fee (Resident)	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Adult Softball Field Rental Fee (Non-Resident)	\$20.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
	Senior Softball Field Rental Fee (Resident)	\$0.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Youth Games/Sports Leagues (Recognized Groups)	\$0.00	4/2/2005	
2001-5462	Youth Games/Sports Leagues (Resident)	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Youth Games/Sports Leagues (Non-Resident)	\$20.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Commercial Activities & Tournaments	\$25.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Field Lights Surcharge (Night Games)	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
Proposed	Sports Park Batting Cage Rental (Per Cage)			
Proposed	Recognized Leagues	\$0.00	4/2/2005	No charge
Proposed	Resident	\$20 - \$30	4/2/2005	\$20 for 1 hour; \$30 for 2 hours
Proposed	Non-Resident	\$30 - \$50	4/2/2005	\$30 for 1 hour; \$50 for 2 hours
<u>Music/Rehearsal Fees:</u>				
2002-5550	Youth Fees (Resident)	\$0.00	4/2/2005	2 hours
2002-5550	Youth Fees (Non-Resident)	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2002-5550	Adult Fees (Resident)	\$20.00	4/2/2005	Per hour

**FEE ADOPTED BY**

<b>RESOLUTION #:</b>	<b>FEE TYPE:</b>	<b>Fee/Deposit</b>	<b>Effective Date</b>	<b>COMMENTS:</b>
2002-5550	Adult Fees (Non-Resident)	\$25.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
<u>Music/Recording Session Fee:</u>				
2002-5550	Youth Fees (Resident)	\$0.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2002-5550	Youth Fees (Non-Resident)	\$15.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2002-5550	Adult Fee (Residents & Non-Residents)	\$25.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
<u>Music Guitar Club:</u>				
	Any age	\$5.00	4/2/2005	Per 10 wk session
<u>Membership Cards Fee:</u>				
98-4896	Youth Fees (Resident)	\$1.00	4/2/2005	
98-4896	Youth Fees (Non-Resident)	\$1.00	4/2/2005	
98-4896	Annual Fee	\$0.00	4/2/2005	
98-4896	Daily Pass	\$0.00	4/2/2005	
	Adult Fees	\$1.00	4/2/2005	
	Lost Card Fee	\$1.00	4/2/2005	
	Senior Center Membership Card	\$1.00	4/2/2005	New Fee
	Senior Center Membership "Replacement" Card	\$1.00	4/2/2005	New Fee
<u>Programs/Special Events:</u>				
	Teen Room/Activities/Movies	\$1.00	4/2/2005	Per activity
	Youth Dances/Mike Night	\$2.00	4/2/2005	D/J Dance
	Band Night/Special Event Night	\$4.00	4/2/2005	Family Nights
	Youth Basketball leagues/Clinic	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per event
<u>Recreation Center Activities:</u>				
2001-5462	Computer Lab Adult Fee	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Computer Lab Youth/Teen Fee	\$0.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Computer Lab Adult Internet Use Fee	\$10.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Computer Lab Youth/Teen Internet User Fee	\$0.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
2001-5462	Computer Lab printing charge	\$0.10	4/2/2005	Per page
	Gym rental for approved class	\$35.00	4/2/2005	Per hour
	Skate Park rental for 2 hour party up to 20	\$125.00	4/2/2005	For two hours
	Skate Park rental deposit	\$50.00	4/2/2005	Per rental